- Title of Information Collection: Affidavit Regarding a Change of Name.
 - OMB Control Number: 1405-0133.
- *Type of Request:* Revision of a Currently Approved Collection.
- Originating Office: Department of State, Bureau of Consular Affairs, Passport Services, Office of Program Management and Operational Support (CA/PPT/S/PMO/CR).
 - Form Number: DS-60.
 - Respondents: Individuals.
- Estimated Number of Respondents: 2,592.
- Estimated Number of Responses: 2.592.
- Average Time Per Response: 40 minutes.
- Total Estimated Burden Time: 1,728 hours.
 - Frequency: On Occasion.
- *Obligation to Respond:* Required to Obtain a Benefit.

We are soliciting public comments to permit the Department to:

- Evaluate whether the proposed information collection is necessary for the proper functions of the Department.
- Evaluate the accuracy of our estimate of the time and cost burden for this proposed collection, including the validity of the methodology and assumptions used.
- Enhance the quality, utility, and clarity of the information to be collected.
- Minimize the reporting burden on those who are to respond, including the use of automated collection techniques or other forms of information technology.

Please note that comments submitted in response to this Notice are public record. Before including any detailed personal information, you should be aware that your comments as submitted, including your personal information, will be available for public review.

Abstract of Proposed Collection

The Affidavit Regarding a Change of Name is submitted in conjunction with an application for a U.S. passport. It is used by Passport Services to collect information for the purpose of establishing that a passport applicant has adopted a new name without formal court proceedings or by marriage and has publicly and exclusively used the adopted name over a period of time (at least five years).

Methodology

When needed by an applicant for a passport, the Affidavit Regarding a Change of Name is either provided by the Department or downloaded from the Department's website at *eforms.state.gov* and completed by the affiant. It must be

signed in the presence of a passport agent, passport acceptance agent, or notary public.

Zachary Parker,

Director.

[FR Doc. 2020–16145 Filed 7–24–20; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4710–06–P

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

[Public Notice: 11170]

Department of State FY 2018 & FY 2017 Service Contract Inventory

AGENCY: Department of State. **ACTION:** Notice of release of the Department of State's FY 2018 & FY 2017 Service Contract Inventory.

SUMMARY: Acting in compliance with Section 743 of Division C of the Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2010, the Department of State is publishing this notice to advise the public of the availability of the FY 2018 & FY 2017 Service Contract Inventory. The FY 2018 Service Contract Inventory includes the FY 2018 Planned Analysis. and the FY 2017 Meaningful Analysis. The FY 2017 Service Contract Inventory includes the FY 2017 Planned Analysis, and the FY 2016 Meaningful Analysis. The inventory was developed in accordance with guidance issued by the Office of Management and Budget (OMB), Office of Federal Procurement Policy (OFPP).

DATES: The inventory is available on the Department's website as of July 14, 2020.

ADDRESSES: The Department of State has posted its FY 2018 & FY 2017 Service Contract Inventory at the following link: https://csm.state.gov/index2.html.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Marlon D. Henry, Management and Program Analyst, A/EX/CSM, 202–485– 7210, HenryMD@state.gov.

Marlon D. Henry,

Management and Program Analyst, Bureau of Administration, Collaborative Strategy and Management Division, Department of State.

[FR Doc. 2020–16136 Filed 7–24–20; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4710-24-P

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Federal Aviation Administration

Notice of Intent of Waiver With Respect to Land; Freeman Municipal Airport, Seymour, IN

AGENCY: Federal Aviation Administration (FAA), Transportation (DOT).

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The FAA is considering a proposal to change 6.592 acres of airport land from aeronautical use to nonaeronautical use and to authorize the sale of airport property located at Freeman Municipal Airport, Seymour, IN. The aforementioned land is not needed for aeronautical use. The land is located in the northeast portion of the airport just east of Airport Access Road and north of the Runway 23 runway protection zone. This is vacant land and is proposed to be sold to the City of Seymour for the construction of Burkhart Boulevard.

DATES: Comments must be received on or before August 26, 2020.

ADDRESSES: Documents are available for review by appointment at the FAA Chicago Airports District Office, Victor Iniguez, Program Manager, 2300 East Devon Ave., Des Plaines, IL 60018 Telephone: (847) 294–7436/Fax: (847) 294–7046.

Written comments on the Sponsor's request must be delivered or mailed to: Victor Iniguez, Program Manager, Federal Aviation Administration, Chicago Airports District Office, 2300 East Devon Ave., Des Plaines, IL 60018, Telephone Number: (847) 294–7436/FAX Number: (847) 294–7046.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Victor Iniguez, Program Manager, Federal Aviation Administration, Chicago Airports District Office, 2300 East Devon Ave., Des Plaines, IL. Telephone Number: (847) 294–7436/ FAX Number: (847) 294–7046.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: In accordance with section 47107(h) of Title 49, United States Code, this notice is required to be published in the Federal Register 30 days before modifying the land-use assurance that requires the property to be used for an aeronautical purpose.

There is no current or future aeronautical need for the subject land. It is currently vacant land used for agricultural and open space. The land is surplus property from the U.S. Government that was transferred to the Seymour Aviation Commission (later to become the Seymour Municipal Airport Authority) on November 30, 1948. The proposed use of the land is for the construction of Burkhart Boulevard. The airport will receive fair market value for the sale of this land.

The disposition of proceeds from the sale of the airport property will be in accordance with FAA's Policy and Procedures Concerning the Use of Airport Revenue, published in the

Federal Register on February 16, 1999 (64 FR 7696).

This notice announces that the FAA is considering the release of the subject airport property at the Freeman Municipal Airport, Seymour, IN, from federal land covenants, subject to a reservation for continuing right of flight as well as restrictions on the released property as required in FAA Order 5190.6B section 22.16. Approval does not constitute a commitment by the FAA to financially assist in the disposal of the subject airport property nor a determination of eligibility for grant-inaid funding from the FAA.

Parcel 1

A part of the Northeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of Section 25, Township 6 North, Range 5 East, Jackson County, Indiana, and being that part of the grantor's land lying within the right of way lines depicted on the attached Right of Way Parcel Plat, marked EXHIBIT "B", described as follows: Commencing at the Northeast corner of Section 25, Township 6 North, Range 5 East, on the North boundary line, thence South 88 degrees 40 minutes West on said section line for a distance of 217.1 feet to a point marked with an iron pin, thence South 0 degrees 49 minutes East for a distance of 344.3 feet (the foregoing portion of this description beginning with the words "at the Northeast" is quoted from Deed Record 93, page 405) to the centerline of G Avenue and to the point of beginning of this description, said point of beginning being a corner of a 2,234.25acre tract of land described in Deed Record 93, page 405: Thence South 89 degrees 09 minutes 48 seconds West 140.83 feet along said centerline; thence North 2 degrees 22 minutes 06 seconds West 16.62 feet to point "627" designated on said plat; thence North 81 degrees 46 minutes 55 seconds East 54.18 feet to point "626" designated on said plat; thence North 88 degrees 37 minutes 01 second East 37.01 feet to point "625" designated on said plat; thence North 78 degrees 19 minutes 23 seconds East 51.61 feet to the west line of said 2,234.25-acre tract of land; thence South 0 degrees 34 minutes 44 seconds East 33.63 feet along the west line to the point of beginning and containing 0.078 acres, more or less, inclusive of the presently existing right of way, which contains 0.026 acres, more or less.

Parcel 1A

A part of the Northeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of Section 25, Township 6 North, Range 5 East, Jackson County, Indiana, and being that

part of the grantor's land lying within the right of way lines depicted on the attached Right of Way Parcel Plat, marked EXHIBIT "B", described as follows: Beginning at the northeast corner of said section, said northeast corner being designated as point "10131" on said plat; thence South 0 degrees 12 minutes 35 seconds East 344.46 feet along the east line of said section to the centerline of G Avenue; thence South 89 degrees 09 minutes 48 seconds West 214.87 feet along said centerline to a corner of a 2,234.25-acre tract of land described in Deed Record 93, page 405; thence North 0 degrees 34 minutes 44 seconds West 33.63 feet along the west line of said 2,234.25-acre tract of land; thence North 78 degrees 19 minutes 23 seconds East 138.44 feet to point "624" designated on said plat; thence North 36 degrees 03 minutes 13 seconds East 17.53 feet to point "623" designated on said plat; thence North 0 degrees 52 minutes 43 seconds West 173.01 feet to point "622" designated on said plat; thence North 3 degrees 40 minutes 01 second East 49.00 feet to the west boundary of Airport Road (First Avenue) at point "621" designated on said plat; thence North 0 degrees 30 minutes 40 seconds West 48.47 feet along the boundary of said Airport Road (First Avenue) to the north line of said section; thence North 88 degrees 47 minutes 57 seconds East 68.00 feet along said north line to the point of beginning and containing 0.710 acres, more or less, inclusive of the presently existing right of way, which contains 0.325 acres, more or less.

Parcel 24

A part of the Northwest Quarter of Section 30, Township 6 North, Range 6 East, Jackson County, Indiana, and being that part of the grantor's land lying within the right of way lines depicted on the attached Right of Way Parcel Plat, marked EXHIBIT "B", described as follows: Beginning at a point on the west line of said section South 0 degrees 25 minutes 41 seconds East 399.12 feet from the northwest corner of said section, said point of beginning being the intersection of said west line with the prolonged south line of a 1.427-acre tract of land described in Deed Record 273, page 22; thence South 89 degrees 34 minutes 39 seconds East 63.37 feet along said prolonged south line and along the south line of said 1.427-acre tract of land; thence South 8 degrees 25 minutes 32 seconds East 43.76 feet to point "617" designated on said plat; thence South 28 degrees 45 minutes 04 seconds East 56.82 feet to point "616" designated on said plat; thence South 66 degrees 43 minutes 58 seconds East

98.68 feet to point "615" designated on said plat; thence North 88 degrees 02 minutes 46 seconds East 251.05 feet to point "614" designated on said plat; thence North 89 degrees 11 minutes 14 seconds East 128.83 feet to the east line of the grantor's land; thence South 0 degrees 45 minutes 05 seconds East 105.77 feet along said east line to the centerline of G Avenue; thence South 89 degrees 24 minutes 05 seconds West 568.05 feet along said centerline to the west line of said section; thence North 0 degrees 12 minutes 35 seconds West 233.86 feet along said west line to the point of beginning and containing 1.623 acres, more or less, inclusive of the presently existing right of way, which contains 0.192 acres, more or less.

Parcel 25

A part of Lot 1, in Freeman Municipal Airport Industrial Park, a subdivision in the West Half of Section 30, Township 6 North, Range 6 East, and the Southeast Quarter of Section 25, Township 6 North, Range 5 East, the plat of which is recorded in Plat Book 6, page 2, in the Office of the Recorder of Jackson County, Indiana, and being that part of the grantor's land lying within the right of way lines depicted on the attached Right of Way Parcel Plat, marked EXHIBIT "B", described as follows: Beginning at the northwest corner of said lot; thence North 89 degrees 24 minutes 05 seconds East 231.44 feet along the north line of said lot to point "512" designated on said parcel plat; thence South 0 degrees 48 minutes 46 seconds East 15.75 feet to point "511" designated on said parcel plat; thence South 88 degrees 00 minutes 44 seconds West 78.01 feet to point "510" designated on said parcel plat; thence South 86 degrees 42 minutes 08 seconds West 146.21 feet to point "509" designated on said parcel plat; thence South 0 degrees 36 minutes 26 seconds East 229.00 feet to point "508" designated on said parcel plat; thence South 89 degrees 37 minutes 05 seconds West 7.505 feet to the west line of said lot at point "507" designated on said parcel plat; thence North 0 degrees 35 minutes 55 seconds West 253.50 feet along said west to the point of beginning and containing 0.144 acres, more or less.

Parcel 26

A part of Lot 4, in Freeman Municipal Airport Industrial Park, a subdivision in the West Half of Section 30, Township 6 North, Range 6 East, and the Southeast Quarter of Section 25, Township 6 North, Range 5 East, the plat of which is recorded in Plat Book 6, page 2, in the Office of the Recorder of Jackson County, Indiana, and being that part of

the grantor's land lying within the right of way lines depicted on the attached Right of Way Parcel Plat, marked EXHIBIT "B", described as follows: Beginning at the northeast corner of said lot; thence South 0 degrees 35 minutes 55 seconds East 22.02 feet along the east line of said lot to point "515" designated on said parcel plat; thence Westerly 314.79 feet along an arc to the left and having a radius of 4,040.00 feet and subtended by a long chord having a bearing of North 88 degrees 20 minutes 08 seconds West and a length of 314.72 feet to the west line of said lot; thence North 0 degrees 35 minutes 55 seconds West 9.60 feet along said west line to the northwest corner of said lot; thence North 89 degrees 24 minutes 05 seconds East 314.47 feet along the north line of said lot to the point of beginning and containing 0.099 acres, more or less.

Parcel 27

A part of the Northeast Quarter of Section 30, Township 6 North, Range 6 East, Jackson County, Indiana, and being that part of the grantor's land lying within the right of way lines depicted on the attached Right of Way Parcel Plat, marked EXHIBIT "B", described as follows: Beginning at a point on the east line of said section North 1 degree 21 minutes 22 seconds West 447.85 feet from the southeast corner of said quarter section, said southeast corner being designated as point "10106" on said plat; thence South 45 degrees 16 minutes 05 seconds West 124.67 feet; thence North 21 degree 06 minutes 34 seconds West 123.55 feet to point "520" designated on said plat; thence South 88 degrees 48 minutes 26 seconds West 69.02 feet to point "519" designated on said plat; thence Northwesterly 737.90 feet along an arc to the right and having a radius of 1,260.00 feet and subtended by a long chord having a bearing of North 74 degrees 24 minutes 57 seconds West and a length of 727.40 feet to the northwestern line of the grantor's land; thence North 45 degrees 17 minutes 57 seconds East 154.46 feet along said northwestern line; thence Southeasterly 615.46 feet along an arc to the left and having a radius of 1,110.00 feet and subtended by a long chord having a bearing of South 75 degrees 18 minutes 30 seconds East and a length of 607.61 feet to point "610" designated on said plat; thence North 88 degrees 48 minutes 26 seconds East 120.02 feet to point "609" designated on said plat; thence North 8 degrees 00 minutes 09 seconds East 139.41 feet to the south line of a 5.132-acre tract of land described in Miscellaneous Record Y, page 365; thence North 88 degrees 43 minutes 38 seconds East 58.28 feet

along said south line and along the prolonged south line of said 5.132-acre tract to the east line of said section; thence South 1 degree 21 minutes 22 seconds East 317.98 feet along said east line to the point of beginning and containing 3.451 acres, more or less, inclusive of the presently existing right of way, which contains 0.181 acres, more or less.

Parcel 27A

A part of the Northeast Quarter of Section 30, Township 6 North, Range 6 East, Jackson County, Indiana, and being that part of the grantor's land lying within the right of way lines depicted on the attached Right of Way Parcel Plat, marked EXHIBIT "B", described as follows: Beginning at a point on the east line of said section North 1 degree 21 minutes 22 seconds West 193.13 feet from the southeast corner of said quarter section, said southeast corner being designated as point "10106" on said plat; thence South 88 degrees 38 minutes 38 seconds West 29.90 feet to point "521" designated on said plat; thence North 21 degrees 06 minutes 34 seconds West 179.67 feet; thence North 45 degrees 16 minutes 05 seconds East 124.67 feet to the east line of said section; thence South 1 degree 21 minutes 22 seconds East 254.72 feet along said east line to the point of beginning and containing 0.323 acres, more or less, inclusive of the presently existing right of way, which contains 0.134 acres, more or less.

Parcel 28

A part of the Northeast Quarter of Section 30, Township 6 North, Range 6 East, Jackson County, Indiana, and being that part of the grantor's land lying within the right of way lines depicted on the attached Right of Way Parcel Plat, marked EXHIBIT "B", described as follows: Beginning at a point on the east line of said section North 1 degree 21 minutes 22 seconds West 765.82 feet from the southeast corner of said quarter section, said southeast corner being designated as point "10106" on said plat, said point of beginning being the intersection of said east line with the prolonged south line of a 5.132-acre tract of land described in Miscellaneous Record Y, page 365; thence South 88 degrees 43 minutes 38 seconds West 58.28 feet along said prolonged south line and along the south line of said 5.132-acre tract of land; thence North 8 degrees 00 minutes 09 seconds East 174.54 feet to point "608" designated on said plat; thence North 88 degrees 38 minutes 38 seconds East 29.90 feet to the east line of said section; thence South 1 degree 21 minutes 22 seconds

East 172.31 feet along said east line to the point of beginning and containing 0.174 acres, more or less, inclusive of the presently existing right of way, which contains 0.095 acres, more or less.

Issued in Des Plaines, IL on July 22, 2020. **Debra L Bartell,**

Manager, Chicago Airports District Office, FAA, Great Lakes Region.

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Federal Railroad Administration [Docket Number FRA-1999-6254]

Petition for Waiver of Compliance

Under part 211 of title 49 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR), this document provides the public notice that on July 15, 2020, the Santa Clara Valley Transportation Authority (SCVTA) petitioned the Federal Railroad Administration (FRA) to renew a waiver of compliance from certain provisions of the Federal railroad safety regulations contained at 49 CFR parts 214, 217, 219, 220, 221, 223, 225, 228, 229, 231, 233, 236, 238, and 239. FRA assigned the petition Docket Number FRA—1999—6254.

In its petition, SCVTA seeks to extend the terms and conditions of its shared use waiver, originally granted by FRA's Railroad Safety Board on September 26, 2005; modified in 2008; extended in 2011, 2013, 2018, and 2019. Specifically, SCVTA requests the following relief, for a period of five years: partial relief from part 220, Railroad Communications, for SCVTA employees, except its dispatchers; partial relief from part 225, Railroad Accidents/Incident Reports, only for employee injuries; and full relief from some parts of multiple regulations (e.g., 49 CFR parts 217, 219, 221, 229, 238, and 239).

This shared use waiver is for the continued operation of the SCVTA rail fixed guideway transit system with the Union Pacific Railroad (UPRR) in the Vasona Corridor. SCVTA shares this corridor with UPRR, as they operate in parallel for 5 miles of the existing 15mile-long UPRR Vasona Industrial Lead. It serves the cities of southwest San Jose and Campbell, California. Because SCVTA owns this 5-mile-long portion of the shared corridor, SCVTA and UPRR have executed an Operations and Maintenance Agreement, which includes an exclusive operating easement, allowing UPRR to fulfill its